LEGAL SERVICES

DIVISION OF LEGAL AND RESEARCH SERVICES LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY STATE OF ALASKA

(907) 465-3867 or 465-2450 FAX (907) 465-2029 Mail Stop 3101

State Capitol Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182 Deliveries to: 129 6th St., Rm. 329

MEMORANDUM

February 17, 2017

SUBJECT: 2017 Revisor's Bill (Work Order No.30-LS0010\O.A; HB77am)

TO: Senator John Coghill

Chair of the Senate Judiciary Committee

Attn: Jordan Shilling

Lisa Moritz Kirsch Assistant Revisor FROM:

The following is a sectional summary of the 2017 Revisor's Bill. The bill is prepared under AS 01.05.036, which provides in part, that the revisor of statutes:

[S]hall make recommendations to the legislative council concerning deficiencies, conflicts, or obsolete provisions in and the need for reorganization or revision of the statutes, and, at the direction of the legislative council, shall prepare for submission to the legislature legislation for the correction or removal of the deficiencies, conflicts, or obsolete provisions, or to otherwise improve the form or substance of any portion of the statute law of this state.

To assist the reader in understanding the bill, the following summarizes the contents by listing sections that have similar purposes or effects.

Sections that delete, repeal, or update obsolete provisions:

Sections 7, 41, and 60 update references.

Section 36, 37, and 38 repeal obsolete provisions.

Sections that correct errors or oversights:

Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 17, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 46, 47, 49, 56, 57, and 58 correct errors.

Sections that improve the form or substance of the law:

Sections 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 and 59 improve the form or substance.

<u>Section 1.</u> Changes the two words "clearing house" to the compound word "clearinghouse" as used in other statutes.

<u>Sections 2 - 4.</u> Correct span citations to be consistent with changes made in ch. 25, SLA 2016 (29th Legislature, SB 74).

Section 5. Corrects a span citation in AS 09.58.025 to be consistent with changes made in ch. 25, SLA 2016 (29th Legislature, SB 74).

Section 6. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 7. Removes two obsolete time references.

<u>Section 8.</u> Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 9. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 10. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 11. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 12. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 13. Changes the term "preventative" to the preferred spelling "preventive."

Section 14. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b), and changes "on the basis of" to "based on."

<u>Section 15.</u> Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 16. Changes "such" to the preferred term "those," and removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

<u>Section 17.</u> Changes the plural "all employees" to the singular "the employee" in accordance with the Manual of Legislative Drafting.

Section 18. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 19. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 20. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made reclundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 21. Changes "approved" to "approval" to correct a grammatical error.

Section 22. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 23. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

<u>Section 24.</u> Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

-

¹ AS 01.10.040(b) provides:

⁽b) When the words "includes" or "including" are used in a law, they shall be construed as though followed by the phrase "but not limited to."

Section 25. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 26. Adds the word "adjustments" to correct an omission, replaces "revenues" with the singular "revenue", and removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b) in two places.

Section 27. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b) in two places.

Section 28. Replaces "revenue sharing" with "assistance," to be consistent with a recent change in the law. See, ch. 44 SLA 2016 (29th Legislature, SB 210).

Section 29. Changes the term "preventative" to the preferred spelling "preventive."

Section 30. Replaces "imposes" with the grammatically correct term "impose."

Section 31. Replaces "provides" with the grammatically correct term "provide."

<u>Section 32.</u> Changes various terms for consistency with the Manual of Legislative Drafting and changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use.

Section 33. Changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use.

Section 34. Changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use.

Section 35. Changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use.

Section 36. Removes a definition for a term not used in the article.

Section 37. Changes "nor" to the preferred term "or."

Section 38. Changes "unregisterable" to the preferred spelling "unregistrable."

Section 39. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b), and changes the term "which" to "that", and the term "shall" with "must", consistent with correct grammatical use.

Section 40. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 41. Replaces "threefold" with "three times" consistent with modern usage.

Section 42. Removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b), replaces the pronoun "they" with "'trade' and 'commerce'" for clarity.

Section 43. Replaces the phrase "shall include without limitation" with "includes" to be consistent with AS 01.10.040(b).

Section 44. Replaces "shall be permitted to" with the more succinct "may".

Section 45. Replaces "is" with "means" consistent with standard drafting of definitions.

Section 46. Corrects references to Acts named in AS 45.50.561(b) and 45.50.598.

Section 47. Removes an erroneous reference to regulation F in subsection (b) of sec. 3 of the Securities Act of 1933, changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use, and removes the term "subsection" where it is superfluous.

Section 48. Changes the compound word "goodwill" to the two words "good will" consistent with common usage, changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use, and removes the term "such" where it is superfluous.

Section 49. Changes the term "which" to "that" consistent with correct grammatical use.

Senator John Coghill February 17, 2017 Page 4

<u>Section 50.</u> Adds the full name of the department to conform with the changes made in sections 52 - 54.

<u>Section 51.</u> Replaces "each" with "a", and removes the phrase "but not limited to" made redundant by AS 01.10.040(b).

<u>Section 52.</u> Replaces "Department of Environmental Conservation" with "department" consistent with the change in section 54 of this bill to AS 46.11.900(2).

<u>Section 53.</u> Replaces "Department of Environmental Conservation" with "department" consistent with the change in section 54 of this bill to AS 46.11.900(2).

<u>Section 54.</u> Replaces "Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development" with the "Department of Environmental Conservation" so that in chapter 46.11 "department" means the Department of Environmental Conservation.

Section 55. Changes "TPY" to "tons per year" for clarity.

Section 56. Removes the term "severely emotionally disturbed persons under age 21" from the definition because that term does not appear in the chapter.

Section 57. Removes the reference to the definition for "child abuse and neglect" from a single paragraph to a new subsection so that it may be applied to both paragraphs (b)(1) and (b)(2).

<u>Section 58.</u> Creates a new subsection AS 47.10.394(c) for the definition of "child abuse and neglect".

Section 59. Removes a repetition of the term "senile" and the term "their" to reflect changes to AS 47.30.056(b)(4) in ch. 42, SLA 2013 and to improve the form of subsection AS 47.30.056(g).

<u>Section 60.</u> Repeals an unnecessary definition. The acronym "TPY" is spelled out in section 55 of this bill. See repealed text below.

<u>Section 61.</u> Creates a special effective date for sections 2 - 5 of the Revisor's Bill, so that the changes will take effect at the same time as changes made by sec. 19, ch. 25, SLA 2016 (29th Legislature, SB 74). These changes will not take effect until July 1, 2019.

Section 62. Except as provided in section 61, makes the Act effective July 1, 2017.

Text of Repealed Paragraph:

AS 46.14.990(28)

(28) "TPY" means tons per year.

LMK:boo 17-171.boo

Attachment